(which is the same as Probability of Default (“PD”) assuming 100% Loss Given Default (“LGD”); and found a statistically significant
dependency factor.

(c) Hedge accounting
The Group determined that all existing hedge relationships that are currently designated in effective hedging relationships continue to qualify for
hedge accounting under IFRS 9. The Group has chosen not to retrospectively apply IFRS 9 on transition to the hedges where the Group excluded
the forward points from the hedge designation under IAS 39. As IFRS 9 does not change the general principles of how an entity accounts for
effective hedges, applying the hedging requirements of IFRS 9 did not have a significant impact on Group’s Financial Statements.

139

01 02 0403 Financial Statements

3. Summary of significant accounting policies continued
New and Amended Standards and Interpretations continued
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments continued
Adoption effect
In total, due to the unsecured nature of the Group’s receivables, the loss allowance increased by GEL 7,027 at the transition date, which was
1 January 2018. The effect of adopting IFRS 9 is, as follows:

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39 as at
1 January 2018

Remeasurement
amount

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9 as at
1 January 2018

Assets
Receivables from healthcare services 118,281 – 118,281
Less – Allowance for impairment (17,337) (5,535) (22,872)

Receivables from healthcare services, net 100,944 (5,535) 95,409
Receivables from sales of pharmaceuticals 19,798 – 19,798
Less – Allowance for impairment – (1,492) (1,492)

Receivables from sale of pharmaceuticals, net 19,798 (1,492) 18,306
Equity
Retained earnings 504,192 (6,535) 497,657
Non-controlling interests 64,716 (492) 64,224

Write-off policy
The Group writes-off financial assets when it becomes aware that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery based on the pre-determined
indicators. These indicators are the bankruptcy of the counterparty, court decision or more than two years of overdue period. Any receivable
that has not been ruled by the court to be uncollectible, are continued to be enforced by the Company regardless the number of overdue days.
In accordance with Georgian legislation, due to statute of limitation, GHG is unable to enforce collection of receivables if 3 years from the date
of last written reminder to the counterparty have passed.